

**Sr. No. 26**

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT JAMMU**

CCP(D) No. 36/2025

M/S Quality Zinc Pvt. Ltd.

.... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. Mohd. Latif Malik, Advocate

V/s

Gyan Singh Sarvar Principal  
Commissioner Central GST &  
Central Excise & Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through:- Mr. Rohan Nanda, CGSC

**CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHAHZAD AZEEM, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**05.05.2026**

Statement of facts vide order dated 03.02.2026, this Court has observed that, in terms of the statement of facts, a clear stand has been taken that the first part of the judgment, which was required to be complied with by the petitioner, has not been complied with, therefore, there is no obligation on the respondent to comply with the second part of the judgment.

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks and is granted two weeks' time to respond to the statement of facts.

List on **01.06.2026**.

**(SHAHZAD AZEEM)**  
**Judge**

**(SINDHU SHARMA)**  
**Judge**

JAMMU  
Amit  
05.05.2026